

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ANIMAL WELFARE INSTITUTE;  
and WILDLIFE PRESERVES, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KELLY FELLNER, in her official  
capacity as Acting Superintendent of  
FIRE ISLAND NATIONAL  
SEASHORE, and the UNITED  
STATES NATIONAL PARK  
SERVICE, an agency of the U.S.  
Department of the Interior,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 2:17-cv-06952-SJF-AYS

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO  
PARTIALLY DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'  
AMENDED COMPLAINT OR,  
ALTERNATIVELY, FOR PARTIAL  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Plaintiffs Animal Welfare Institute (“AWI”) and Wildlife Preserves, Inc. (“WP”), by and through their undersigned attorneys, hereby submit this Memorandum in Opposition to Defendants’ Motion to Partially Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint, or, Alternatively, for Partial Summary Judgment (the “Motion”).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. Preliminary statement .....	1
II. Factual Background .....	2
A. Establishment of Fire Island National Seashore .....	2
B. Conveyance of Sunken Forest Lands .....	2
C. Management of Deer on Fire Island National Seashore .....	4
D. Fire Island National Seashore White-Tailed Deer EIS and Management Plan.....	5
III. Standards of Review .....	5
A. Legal Standard Under F.R.C.P. 12(b)(1) .....	5
B. Legal Standard Under F.R.C.P. 12(b)(6) .....	6
C. Legal Standard Under F.R.C.P. 12(b)(7) .....	7
IV. Argument .....	9
A. The Court Has Jurisdiction Over This Action Because The United States Is Not A Required Party Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(7). .....	9
B. The Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over The First, Second And Third Claims.11	
1. Plaintiffs properly pled Defendants’ waiver of sovereign immunity. ....	11
2. Plaintiffs properly pled that the Court has subject matter jurisdiction. ....	12
3. The QTA applies because title to the Sunken Forest is in dispute. ....	13
4. Defendants’ argument that a restrictive covenant fails to call into question title to or ownership of property misconstrues the law. ....	17
C. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Is Appropriate Under The QTA.....	19
D. Plaintiffs’ QTA Claim Is Timely Because The Twelve-Year Statute Of Limitations Began To Run In 2014.....	21
E. The Doctrine Of Res Judicata Does Not Preclude A Challenge To Killing Deer On The WP Tracts Because The 1988 “Hunt” Specifically Excluded The WP Tracts.....	25
F. Collateral Estoppel Does Not Preclude A Challenge To The Proposed Fence Because Defendants Have Failed To Prove The Necessary Elements Of This Doctrine. ....	28
G. Plaintiffs’ Fifth Claim Should Not Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Have Alleged A Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted.....	30
H. WP Is Entitled To Enforce The Deed Restrictions. ....	31
V. Conclusion .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<u>Allen v. Hodel</u> , 1989 WL 8143 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....	Passim
<u>APWU v. Potter</u> , 343 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6, 30
<u>Bell A. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6, 7, 31
<u>Bennett v. Spear</u> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	13
<u>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. Of Univ. and School Lands</u> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	20
<u>Board of Education v. Miles</u> , 259 N.Y.S.2d 129 (1965).....	34, 35
<u>Brass v. Am. Film Tech., Inc.</u> , 987 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1993).....	7
<u>Carter v. HealthPort Techs., LLC</u> , 822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016).....	6, 12
<u>Channer v. Department of Homeland Sec.</u> , 527 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2008).....	25
<u>Colon v. Coughlin</u> , 58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995).....	28
<u>CP Solutions PTE, Ltd. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</u> , 553 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9
<u>Czetwertynski v. United States</u> , 514 F.Supp.2d 592 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	21
<u>EDP Med. Computer Sys., Inc. v. United States</u> , 480 F.3d 621 (2d Cir. 2007).....	26
<u>Federal Ins. Co. v. SafeNet, Inc.</u> , 758 F. Supp. 2d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	8, 10
<u>Festa v. Local 3 International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers</u> , 905 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1990).....	7
<u>Foman v. Davis</u> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	13
<u>Friedl v. City of New York</u> , 210 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7
<u>Friends of Animals v. Fellner</u> , No. 16 CV 6006, Docket Nos. 49, 50 (E.D.N.Y. July 24, 2018) (on appeal to 2d Cir., 0:18-cv-02481).....	9
<u>Fulcher v. United States</u> ,	

632 F.2d 278 (4th Cir. 1980) ..... 19, 20  
Gov’t of Province of Manitoba v. Zinke,  
 849 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 14  
Greenberg v. Cross Island Indus., Inc.,  
 522 F. Supp. 2d 463 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 10  
Harrison v. Westview Partners, LLC,  
 79 A.D.3d 1198 (3d Dep’t 2010) ..... 31  
Order of Teachers of Children of God, Inc. v. Trustees of Estate Belonging to Diocese of L.I.,  
 260 A.D.2d 356 (2d Dep’t 1999) ..... 35  
In re PCH Assocs.,  
 949 F.2d 585 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 28  
In re Teltronics Servs., Inc.,  
 762 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 26  
Jaser v. New York Property Ins. Underwriting Assoc.,  
 815 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 9  
Jersey Heights Neighborhood Ass’n v. Glendening,  
 174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 13  
Jonesfilm v. Lion Gate Int’l,  
 299 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 8  
Kane Cty. v. United States,  
 772 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 21  
Korn v. Campbell,  
 192 N.Y. 490 (N.Y. 1908) ..... 33  
Kootenai Canyon Ranch, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,  
 338 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Mont. 2004) ..... 22  
LeBlanc v. Cleveland,  
 198 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 6  
Legnani v. Alitalia Linee Aeree Italiane, S.p.A.,  
 400 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 27  
Leisnoi, Inc. v. United States,  
 170 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 11  
Long v. Pompey Hill Volunteer Fire Dep’t., Inc.,  
 143 Misc. 2d 408 (Supreme Court Onondaga Cty 1989) ..... 35  
Long v. Pompey Hill Volunteer Fire Dep’t. Inc.,  
 167 A.D.2d 976 (4th Dep’t 1990) ..... 35, 36  
Makarova v. United States,  
 201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 6  
MasterCard Int’l, Inc. v. Visa Int’l Serv. Ass’n, Inc.,  
 471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 8  
McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.,  
 482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 7  
McMaster v. United States,  
 177 F.3d 936 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 17, 18  
Michel v. United States,  
 65 F.3d 130 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 22  
Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.,

547 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 5  
Nature Conservancy v. Congel,  
 253 A.D.2d 248 (4th Dep’t 1999) ..... 33, 34  
NE 32nd Street, LLC v. United States,  
 896 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 21, 23  
Neponsit Property Owners’ Ass’n, Inc. v. Emigrant Indus. Sav. Bank,  
 278 N.Y. 248 (N.Y. 2006) ..... 33  
Order of Teachers of Children of God, Inc. v. Trustees of Estate Belonging to Diocese of L.I.,  
 260 A.D.2d 356, 357 (2d Dep’t 1999)..... 35  
Prescription Plan Service Corp. v. Franco,  
 552 F.2d 493 (2d Cir.1997)..... 13  
Rachman Bag Co. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance,  
 46 F.3d 230 (2d Cir.1995)..... 13  
Rastelli v. Warden, Metro. Corr. Ctr.,  
 782 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 10  
Role Models America, Inc. v. White,  
 317 F.3d 327 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 13, 14  
Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Christ The King Regional High School,  
 149 A.D.3d 994 (2d Dep’t 2017)..... 36  
Rosette, Inc. v. United States,  
 141 F.3d 1394 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 20  
SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.,  
 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 25  
Southwest Four Wheel Drive Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,  
 271 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (D.N.M. 2003) ..... 22  
Storey v. Cello Holdings, L.L.C.,  
 347 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 28  
United States v. Knauer,  
 707 F. Supp. 2d 379 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 15, 16  
United States v. Mottaz,  
 476 U.S. 834 (1986) ..... 19, 20, 21  
Viacom Int’l, Inc. v. Kearney,  
 212 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 7, 8  
Vogeler v. Alwyn Improvement Corp.,  
 247 N.Y. 131, 159 N.E. 886 (N.Y. 1928) ..... 33, 34  
Waldman v. Vill. of Kiryas Joel,  
 207 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 26  
Werner v. United States,  
 9 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 21  
World Omni Fin. Corp. v. Ace Capital Re, Inc.,  
 2002 WL 31016669 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2002)..... 10  
Zamiarski v. Kozial,  
 18 A.D.2d 297 (N.Y. App. Div. 1963)..... 33, 34

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. § 3..... 31  
16 U.S.C. § 459e..... 2  
16 U.S.C. § 459e(4) ..... 16  
16 U.S.C. § 459e-4..... 24  
28 U.S.C. 1346(f)..... 12, 13  
28 U.S.C. § 2409a..... 11, 12  
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(a)..... 10  
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(g) ..... 21  
28 U.S.C. §§ 2409-2410 ..... 11  
28 U.S.C.A. § 2409a (c)..... 20  
28 U.S.C.A. § 2409a(b) ..... 19  
54 U.S.C. § 100752..... 31  
N.Y. Envtl. Conserv. Law § 11-0103 (10) (McKinney 2015)..... 16  
New York Real Property Law 345..... 34, 35, 36

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d) ..... 7  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a) ..... 13  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)..... 8, 9  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(i)..... 8

**Regulations**

36 C.F.R. § 2.2(b) ..... 17  
46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (March 23, 1981)..... 14

**Other Authorities**

General Regulations for Areas Administered by the National Park Service,  
47 Fed. Reg. 11,598 ..... 17
